announces that it has signed an option agreement to sell its 50% interest in the Quebec Aquilon 

property located in James Bay Quebec to an arms-length private company. The agreed price is $1 million 

plus any applicable transfer costs or taxes. An initial non-refundable payment of Thirty-Seven Thousand, 

Five Hundred Dollars ($37,500) has been made. The remaining option payments must be made in 

increments of: Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500) payable on November 1, 2015; 

Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) payable on January 15, 2016; and a final payment of Nine Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($900,000) to be paid no later than June 1, 2016. The final payment can be made at 

the sole discretion of the Company in cash or in form of a cash payment of Four Hundred Thousand